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From files of the Union Recorder - -
Urdingry's Office - Baldwin County Court House, Milledgeville, Georgia.

. March 22, 1887: LOST: CQnce large seal gold ring with letter M

in gold on seal, with six small diamonds on letter M, The finder

will te liberally rewarded by delivering to the undersigned.

H, E. MoComb

April 26, 1887: Marshall W, S. McCoub has a Jersey cow, "Humming Bird",
that gave eleven pounds of butter in eight dsys. The butter is of the
richest golden color. ' Warren Edwards uses milk from this cow in meking

ice cream,
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May 31, 1887: The remains of Sem Thomas, who lost his life-on the‘
5th inst., by the caving. in of the wall of MéComb's Mount, were recovered
last Tuesday. Removing the wall and earth from the well wa; a tedious
and dengerous job, -and was successfully accomplished by William Gibson,

a solored well digzer of this city. - The body when found was in a perfect
state of.preservation, after having been buried]in the well for nineteen

days.




‘From files of the Union Reoorder -
Urdinary's Uf{fice - Baldwin County Court House, Milledgeville, Gsorgisa,

January 24, 1888

New Firm

We have this day sold our mercantile interest to W. H. Jewell

and H, E. McComb, who will continue-the business at the old stand.
We take great pleasure in fecommending'the new firm to our old friends
and patrons and the public generally,

H, E. Hendrix & Son, Agts.
Milledgeville, Ga. - Jan. 15th, 1888

)n/\Notice

Baéing boughf the business of H. E. Hendrix & Spn, Agents, we

are prepared to furnish supplies to furmers on reasonable terms, We
will keep c®ustantly on hand a full stock of groceries and provisions,
and respectfully solicit the patronage of the public.

Jewell & McCoumb
Milledgeville, Gs., - Jan. 16, '88
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P. 0, Box 128,
Millédgeville, CGeorgie,
Hovember 18, 1988,

American Revolution !ﬂgam. :
Query Depar‘msn‘h. .
1&' -BuBtrest,- Ne "W,

w‘mn‘tﬁn G. Dl cg

Dear Editor:

I am attaching to this letter & query, which I would

appreciete your publishing 4in the Da_ugrtsrs of the American
Revolu¥ion Hegazine, I have tried to follow instructioms for
submitting a‘requsst for inf‘ométion end trust the one I am
gending will be found in order, Its publication will be greatly -

appreciated,

Very truly yours,

(Mrso Ho Yo)
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HoGoib—want nemes of ps.r. ¢ brothers or sisters of

Robory Holumb:bs Mesklenburg Coes Ko Cop Maroh 13, 1797,
Later lived in Georglas w== Mrs, Ho Y. Gook, Po 0. Box 128,
¥illedgeville, Georgie. -




P, 0. Box 128,
’ b ~N.,o, Georgia,
Dear Annie:
I appreciate so much your answer to my recept letter
‘and” a#’ s6rTy you didn't know the hames,'etc. of our progeni-
tors thalO'T needed, ' TF you should ever' deé of hear of ‘dhy
Yhe' WLEH tHer thforiitlon, w1l you please 16t he know. T am

Tkl tls ¥0 trace this line for at least two generations |

past the otie W How krick’ about .’ st Gadest

whet fer fgfe a trip to Charlotte, No C. where I know the
ones we $¥eK €5 trad¥, th Mave Lived Th the pertbd’ Fridh about
1756 Lo 1820, * Found many old graves éitd iHumerous récorgs of .

{t¥rest in the Cotirt House. However) I-‘could mot make &'
| def3hite ‘Sonrettion and make 1t PstIek®, o't spealk. *That 1s,
Tbouldn?t find substantiating recorils to6 prove whiat I' thought
tobe true, For instance, I believe our great-grandfather
Robert to 'hiive L&t the mon of Samuel Mctomb, 1¥4ring thers at
‘thht®timel' The W11 0f this Samuel howsveid Hbes rict méhtion
#’¢hi1d by the fiaté of Robert. ~If T am right in my surmise,
theh Hobert was born after the waking of this will ard there-
fore not listed. 'without some such récord though I could not
PrOVE my” poimes - - oA
Plesst o thankyou agadn fOr your nice lettsr ‘to me. If ever
4v A1bany shall certainly- stop by to see you, ;and hope if you
come to MilYedgeville AgHlr you will ‘cole’ by to see us.

' Hamma remembérs you so pl@asantly and appreciateé your 7
message to her. She joins me in sending best and warmest re-
gards. L

With love,




Albaﬁy,-Georgia,
May 8, 1952

My dear Marie,

Your letter received and enjoyed hearing from you -
so very much, but regret that I.cannot give you the infor-
mation you waht. .

I am sorry to say I do not know the MecComb history

that far back.

Caring my time we were all very close and I loved

)
Mlaacu 1A

r.7 everyone ther.., 1 had said if I were 1left
aléne I would go back there to spend my last days, but the
" little I had was here, so had to stay. Albany is‘a nice place
and I have enjoyed living here, but there is no place like
"home'.

I wént through there several years ago on my way to
/Milleh when my brother's wife died. I stopped by to speak to
some of my old school friends, but it was sad for thefe were
only about six of them left and now only. three or four.

I will soon befSeventy-one; and you know. lots can -~
habpen in that time. I was always very fond of your mother..
Please giverher my love and pell'her I do think of her and the

others often.

If any of you ever come this way stop by to seg!me.~

o

- With much love to all, I am

14

o T

Sincerely,

Hnnie McComb Owen
{(Mrs. G. W.) °




0« has been attempt-

% a J et sufficient data on
thsvHaCemb‘I&at'ho~ur1&o~n~sinnav epzinterest lies in
the fact that her mother-in-law before her marriage, was a
MeComb. -The family history therefére is of value and interest
to Mrs., Moore's children. Both o ig¢s and her’s are
descended f{rom the MeCombs who wer 1y séttlers of Mecklen-
burg County, North Carolina.

The Robert A. McComb, Sr. who game to Baldwin County. in the
_early 1800°%s was of dourse bot your and my great—grandfather.
Your. line and mine as follows:

Robert A, MeComb (Same) Robert A. MeComb
Married Married

- Sara Huson (1lst) -~ Camilla Sanford (2nd)

" Robert A. MeComb, Jr. (son) 'Henrgagmerapn {son)
Married rried -
Jane Lawaon Annie Hendrix

Mark, their son Robert, their son
ﬁarried Married
Minnie Glover Louise Hall

Annie, (their dau.) . Marie (their ddu.)
Herried ' o Married
Ge We Owena : Hugh Y. Cook

However, I only have accurate information on the family through

Robert .- our great-grandfether. The'particular information

thaet:]l am so anxiocus to have are the mames of his parents who

lived in Mecklenburg County, N. Cs and the names of any of

;?odother members of his family that it would be possible to
nd.

I'am“iondering if {ou would have any of %his data and would

be good enough to let me hear from you.




you might lwd md 2 ¢an write sa
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Dear Mre, Hoores |
I guess you are beglining to supposs I didi's reoeive youwr
mm- ‘of .ra‘ﬁua}y 1#&. I did reéveive it, but -csaam after fSwat -

on'a Tittle £51p, ‘dnd 1% wed Wy misfortuie to get slok while W.
I bad $16 and ‘s Bolng $ediBly low abost getting my stredghl bagks
I lmowhowyou mmtluivé “Folt aﬁ:erﬁhs attack you lmde It is reelly
dresdfule I oer{:ainlihopo ‘Pou dre feelling well aghin My dows

T e.ppreoiated 80 much’ ‘Jour 1etter with the amoclosure fréa '’
Miss Orrs I ’*c'dok"thé"'ﬁﬂﬂié&g’;&”’offﬁﬁkiﬁg & 'Gopy of tils smd em pevirme
ing the original to you. A8 you s4id, the 1nfermitién 4% eonbeins is
rathéer disappointing, I would like this aopy for w& grds though to
show that this &ourse Has’ bem sxplordds ‘Hayhb domeday we wiil learn:
the facts we séek & I oensinly hbpe g6, I ndover Enything will -
eertainly share 1t with'you, =~ 7 S

(S

" Whieh’you get the’ rgdord of servies, ots. of Samiel - fremyeus -
sousins in Pall'Belidh, I Would sertatiily ipprestate yous lotting me
have & copy of i¢’ juat in'shge’ T san ever’ pmﬁah}n 4the prandPfather of
wﬁobor% R e T e R,

You have' beén €' nled’ to’ ms Biwiys aiid I hppreciate 1Y sore

thai ‘I San sy I Wwold 1iks to write o longer Yotver bub om 56 11 weak
from w Inesss W write sgail encth@® time.

i

‘Hmnk you a@m“mny, mmy T1ieE Tor your lsttor @ad ite

enolosures”

"My best and warmest widies to you alwayse

' Sineerely,




1544 44th Street, N.

Washington 7, D, C.,

January 19, 1952,
Dear Mrs, Cook:

I hestitate to send you the encloéed letter - just another
diseprointment - another snag we have struck but I em still uﬁdaunted.
You sse I had just found some MoComb records at D,A.R. library when
I went to California and never had an apportunity to investihate .
further, dJust as soon as I feel able to do so will go there and spend
the day end see if I can find more, ~

It is my impression that I wrote the Hickofy MocCombs about
thirty years ago. At that time they knew nothing but may have gained
some knowledge since. ‘Madelkne says the one in Charlotte, Elizabeth,
you wrote me of is cold on the subject, but some‘of her femily may not
be,

As tb the will of Samuel I,I am at a loss to know where it
can be, He surely must have left one and it may be in Raliegh, N. C.
as it was'optionallfgg en individual to file with Secretary of State
or in the county in which they resided. A1l of Grimes wills are those
filed with the Secretary 6} State now in Dept, of Archives,

The Jane Emerson Madeline mentions might be the mother of our
Jane whom we think was Emerson - dates right,

A The Revolutionary War record of Semuel I is in Raliegh, but
they wrote my cousin in West Palm Beach, Florida that she would have
to employ a genealogist to get that record but sent her enough for me
to £ill in her D.A.R, papers (supplemental) and I shall write her for
that. Cennot imagine why I did not get it while I was there, Will 'send
itbto yourif you care to have it, -\r ‘

There were other graves on the McComb-Emerson lot when I first

went:there between 35.and 40 years ago and I théught some.that were un-

marked were probably Samuel II and Jane as, from his will they lived
in Charlottes That whole cemetery has gone to rack and riuin and it is-




a disgrace to the church or Charlotte that it is not kept up any

‘better instead of so many whiskey bottles and weeds and many broken

v

down tombstones. When I was a girl there was a high brick wall

enclosing the entire block but so much gambling, etoc. went on on the-

flat top tombstones it had to be torn down, now it seems not much

better,
I surely aprreciate your kindness in sending me the in-
scriptions and the will, You have been a great help to me also in

many wayse

Trusting we may have better luck next time and with best -

wishes for you as always.,

Sincerely,

Marie Sandifer Moore

Ce0uPaY




Moore, Washington, Dy C., from Madeline Orr, 1941 E. 8th Sta,
Charlotte,; N. Cs

—

Dear Miss Marie: -

Following is copy o;’ybtter addressed to Mres. Richard

January 10, 1952

The story of our church is that it wes arganized with 36
members on the ‘4th Sunday in August, 1832, after a revival., However,
it had been fuhotisning as a churoh since 1821, when they petitioned
Presbytery to permit their orgenization, There is no such thing as
a Presbyterian Church without elders, and no elders were elected until
that 4th Sunday in August, 1832, So properly speaking that is the strict

"deting of the organization, N

The oldest session book is one 1B32-58, but it is a vory
sketchy affair to say the least. In the very front it has a "List of
Members™, and there are 38 of them, In the list I find Jene Emerson,
and D follows her name, which means deceased, It givgs no date, or
other information, I also find Alice McCombs with T after her name,
which-is transferred to another churoh. As to whether these were maiden
names or married names, there is u0'indicati§n. If they were married
names, then their husbands were not members, for they list husbands
and wivgs togethers .

The second list of members has tnis notation above it
"Admitted 4th Sabbath of August 1832, the fruit of a previous revival,
In the list there are 35 nemes, and James McCombs is one of them, and
after neme is Remd., which might mean removed.

Those two lists are very puzzling to me, Is the first list

) thgsa who supported the unorgenized church from 1821 until 1832, amd

were most of them dead in 18327 If even a few of them were liwing in
© 1832, then the addition of 35 new oneés "the fruit of the rqﬁival".
would have put the membership at more them the 36 which the church olaim- .

ed on organization.




If the first list is simply those Presbyterians who gathered -
in Charlotte for worship even before 1821, and they did do so,

for when Alexander McWhorter died in 1807, his funeral oration
(in Newark, N. J.) stated that in 1779 he accepted a double ocall

-to Charlotfe - to be president of Liberty Hall College, and to
preach to the Presbyterians in that place - then this Jane Emerson
could be one who married your S. McComb, but she was evidently
Mrs. McComb in 1795, 'so the list would have to be a very old ome
indeed (as is possible} to make her yours. I do not find eny Husons.

I don't think those early edders paid the proper attention to the
minutes - I can find my Orr greategrendparents, but not my Morrison
ones, though I have a letter written by Grandma to her brother-in-law,
Rev, James Morrison, stating "You will be interested to know that I
have joined the church in this place. "I wanted to belcng among the
number of those with whom my beloved worshipped.” Neither her name
nor his appeérs in these minutes at any‘time.

I am sorry I cannot do better by you thgﬁ thiss. It is probably

n§ help to you at all, There are a nuwmber of Baptisms listed with

dates, but none of your names are among them,

=

This is all very interesting, but baffling when you strike a
snag, such as thet first list with no notations whatever,

I imagine you have been in correspondence with the McComb family

~ in Hésiory. Elizebeth McComb here is the seme family, but she is not

interedted in history of anyﬂkind - says-such matters leave her cold,

- Cordially‘yours,

Madeline Orr




P Qo Box 128,
Hilledgeville, Georgia,

. Dear Mre. Hoore, -\

I appresiated so mueh your nise Christmss card to me with its grect-
ing and the message that I might postpons eopying your motes unmtil -
after Ghristmas., I hated to take advantage of this offer besause I
imew I sha:ld get your papers bask at the earliest possible moment,
tut I was mo berribly busy I wes grateful for yowr generous offer and
avalled myself of it, so em just finishing, You have dome a marvelous
riege of work and gathered materiel that should be gheriszhed by all )
the Mofombs of the future, Thank you againm end agelm for lebting me
have aceess te the fruit of yowr labor, While sopylng netes I
mde a ourbon sopy end am enelosing it with the ord L in ease you
wight want an additiomal sopy at sometime, I did nob have time to
proof read my typing but hepe it is essentially eorreets I think you
will find everything included with the emceptien of ome pa§o deallng
with dsta from histery by CGook which wae informetion thet I had in
several other plagese I also added a parsgreph about Samuel Molomb
and his imterest in the Heskleaburg CGounty gold mime whieh I aepied
frm a history of that sounty.

Ag I have told you before, your notss and help heve been invaluable

to me and I appreciate them more them I can saye I am also looking
formard to anything you may bs able %o losate in connsetiom with the
early resorda of the First Presbyterian Ohumh. Please let me hear

ebout them,

Semuel's will reached mo today with enslosure ot‘ your notee I am so
glad that you 8%411 think Robert A, to be Samuel®s scm, If he proves
not to be I eertainly will not know where to"bgg&x\loonng.

I do hope these papers reash you soon and in good eonditiom. They are
marvelous in thelr eecope apd somprehension and reveal yesars of hard
worke fThey will mean so much to us of today and all the Molomb descemd-
ante of the fubture, -

Will write you again before oo long. Thenk you againm, and best wishes
for the best of all good things in 1952,

Host sincerely,




f

SACRED ‘TO THE MEMORY
OF
.SANUEL MCCOMB
Who died March 28th, 1798
' Aged 62 Years
Aiéoiﬁisbﬁiﬁe Mary
Who died September 18th

1788 Aged 50 Years

This is Archer coat-of-arms and nof McComb (It is believed that

wife Mary was Mary Archer.

Sola bona Quae honesta
These things alone are good which are honorable
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Last Will snd Testament of Samuel MoComb, Des'd

State of Georgia)
Baldwin County )

In the name of God emen 1 Semuel MoComb Qf sald State and County
being of sound and disposing mind and memory knowing that I must shortly
depart this 1life deem it right and proper both as respects brother end
myself that 1 should make a disposition of the property with which a
kind providence has blessed me. I do therefore make this my last will
and testament hereby revok_ng and anmilling all others by me heretofore
made.

First - I desire and direct that my body be buried in a decent
and christian like manner suitable to my oircumstances end condition in
life. My soul I trust shall return to rest with God sho gave it as I
'hope fos Salvation throught the merits and atonement of the blessed Lord

and Saviour Jesus Christ,

Second - I desire und direct that all my just debts be paid with=

out delay by my Executor or Executors herein after named emd appointed.
'Thirdly - 1 give bequeath and devise to my beloved brother

Robert A MoComb all the property I amy be possessed of at my death, both
personal and real estate with all the money or moﬁies, notes, accounts,
horses, carriages and all other stock as wo.l as all my houses, lots,

’ kitohen and household furniture and sver; other species of property I
may own and be possessed of at my death, all without limitation or reservs.

‘“_"Fourthly - I’ hereby oonstttnhe and appoint my brother Robert A,

MoComb Executor of this my last will and testament.
Seuel McComb

Signed,.sealed,'deolared and published by Samuel McComb as his
last will and testament in the presence of us the undersigned who sub-
scribed our names hereto in the presence of said Te;tator at his special
instence and request and in the presence of each other this seventh day

of January Eighteen hundred snd Sixty.

Howard Tinsley
Williem D. Tinsley
W. T. Williamson




In Memory

of -
Samuel MoComb

Who was born
In Charlotte, N. C.
Ocﬁober 19,1789
and died’
March 16, 1848

ko K & k&

Served his Native State in her Legislature
and in various offices of trust and honor

and removed to Georgia in 1838

Through his life he was esteemed

b& all who knew him
warmly beloved by those connscted with him:
and in death he had the happy assurence of
a bleséed immortality
***vﬂﬂ

Exact copy of tombstone record sent me by Mrs. Frazier
Driver of Thomasville, Georfgia July 1837

Semuel MoComb is buried in 0ld cemetary in. Thomesville, Ga.




MCCOoMB

_Fz:om "The Abridged Compedium of Aﬁxeriéan Geﬁealogy vol, ‘3,“‘p;4‘30¢ :

(1) ‘ John qcrdoh (McComb)}xiacmnh(l?l?-Qﬁ) from Ireland 1742, ‘
seétlgﬁ at N, Y. Cii;.y; held office _ur‘ldernColonia.'AL .goiérmﬁenb; ma.rried
Jane ‘Gordon;‘ Their son (2) Alexandér MoC‘omb\(l"‘MB-‘-‘lBSZ) fur“mercl‘mnt
At Detroit; lazjge landowner;,‘marfied catherine dé Naverre (1757789)
dau, of Robert de Nafarre; offioezj‘ French govermment ; céme i';o Datroit,‘
Mich. 1746 where he was notaire rayal,. Their son Alexandér (1782-1841)
Enteréd UoSede @8 cornet in the Light Dragoons l'}99; prom;)ted {:Vhrough
the grades to rank of Majer General and General in Chief of U.S.4, 1828,
Served as Colonel and Brig. General of War of 1812, bvtd. Major=-Gen.
and received the thanks of Congress, a gold medal end a sword from the

‘State of New York; mar, his first cousin Catherine Macomb,

(These may be some relation of the Mecklenburg County MoCombs but

not know)
>

* The MoGombs oame from Agusta County, Virginia,
.'l'he‘ Archers came from County Tyrome, Ireland to Augusta County,

Virginia,




‘MeCOMB

‘®angestry of John S, Gustin and his wife Susan MoComb, p.119-128¢
The Mqumbieffamily Sootland is & brench of the‘MoIﬁtdsh family.

The founder of the Molntosh family wes Shaw McDuff, 'second son of

the fifth Barl of Fife, who distﬁnguished himself in ‘quelling a rebellion

among the Moray tribes against Malool% 1V, 1161-3,
His descendants then took the n#me of MoIntosh - Mao-an-Toiseach,
son of the foremost or oh{ef man . Frém Adam McWilliams, son of Williém
Mcintosh,‘desoends the MoCombie (sometimes Macomb) femily. Thé b tter
""" was added in ‘the 18th century. ‘ v
The nege MoThomas, son of .Thomas McIntosh, changed graduslly from
M*Homie to McComie and M'Combie, Sir Aeneds, in his history, makes
mentica of "John MeIntosh of Forter, commonly called McComie" as among
the "0Oldest and wisestj not only of my own but al all our neighbor families.
In the Latin history of this branch of the family it says "Adem
M'Williem settled in Atholl, but afterwards removed to Gervemore in Badenagh;
and from his desoended the MoIntoshes of Glenishee, Strathairdle, and
Glenisle, His fether died in 1368", The Surname MoIntosh was used inter-
changebly with McComie until the spttlemént of Aberdeenshire. The family
of MeComie took its rise as a separate snd distinet bransh of the clan
MoIntoch in the la tter half of the 14th cantury.
. In the original feu oharter dated Sept 7, 1568, the McCombies as
described as being "eb antiguo" tenants and possessors of Finnegant in
' Glenshee. This is proved by parlismentery records in Sootland. This
ohafter was given at Abbo}shall, Sept. 7, 1568, by Thomas Scott de Petgorno in
favpr of John McComy Moir Jre The namesof witnesses sre givgn,
Another of Sept. 30, 1571 ssys "John Mackomie younger of Finnegrand
is in feu firm infefted and ‘saised in all and haill the landis and sheal-<
‘ing place in Glenbeig oallét Cromahery with partis'pendickles outsealtis
‘girsingis shealings and pasturage pertaining thairto“reto._

©

John MoComie Mor, younger of Finnegend, was mar. to Janet Farquharson,

dau,. of Willlam Farquharson and Beatrix Gordon, dau of Lord Sutherland._




CouB-

Williem was the son of the renouﬁed :Finla Mor, the .gregt“héro ‘dfvf,ha

Farquharsons, He ;(Fi:nla) was stendard bearer in the “d:'lsasytrou‘sb/battle
of Pinkie," where he was slain, 1547, - Finla Morfs fir‘st ‘vd.fe; a ;iau.
of Bar'oyn‘ Reid of Kinocardine, was the mother of Will:_lam.' ‘

- Alexander, son of John MoComie énd Janet Farquharson, was the
father of John MoComie Mor (€he great hero c;f the family) Pof Finnegend
and Forter. Alexander is twice mentioned asl_t‘ he father of John M* Z?lntgsh
alias 'M'Comie,i who sells and disposes the lands of Fin.negé.nd and Cronshery
with the shealing of Gamiell in ]:652. The contract of vsﬁle wes .entered
into ®betwixt John Maointorishe alies Makonie of Farney and Elspet
(Elizabeth) his spouse as princopels”, Then follow. the namés of witnesses,
YE‘}lizabef;h Campbell was the grand-daughter of Donaid Campbell of Denhead,
grandson of Arcl‘libald. Earl of Argyle; The historien says "It was no
doubt this comnection with a scion of the house of Argyll that induced
John MoComie to side with the -Parliament and Cromwell later",

Sir Aenseas spéaks of John McIntosh or M!Comie as of Forter, of which
b;arony he hgd obtained a wadset from the Barl of Airlie.'issz.

'During the life of MoComie Mor the family was at its highest poimit
in iﬁfluence and power in Pe’rtshir"e and Forfarishire,. and also sank to its
lowest ebb under powers and oi ;'oumsta.noea which the haughty chief was f.oo 7
proud to submit to, and in his old age unable successfully to resist.

- History and tradition alike bear testimony to the remarkable
\charaoter of this Highland Chiefs The sagacity and indomitable spirlt
that characterized his mental qualitiég were not more oconspicuous among

his contemporaries than his -extraordinary bodily strength. (Historian of

T

Mo Combie f’amilm-

John M'Comie gh‘?zered into the possession of the barony of Forter

during the time of the Commonwealth. ’At such & time a men like M!'Comie

.oould not remain inactive, At the outset he had sided with the King's
Party,’ as in Chember's History of the Rebellion in Scotlend we fimd in

__vol, IE, appendix, under date Feb, .11. 1645, as forefaulted for the

s




“Invasione of ‘the Northe John H'Gomie.

There is no doubt that he ohanged 81des and this was most dia-
astrous to him and his family. for no sconer wes the Reatoration an
aooomplished feot than the Royallst. who before feared and respeoted
him, began to harass h1m in peraon end property. In less than a year
after the Restoration of Charles II the, Scottish Parliament passed an
"Aot and Decreit in favor of James, ‘Eerl of Airlie against Johmne »

Mo Intosh, alias Mocomie of Forthar, at Edinburgh May %, 1661", This
was the yeer khe Marquis of Argyle was executed.

It would “take too long to go into the history of the contest about
land and forestry between the Earl and John Mo Gomie. History shows that
“in the Act, there is no attempt to deny John Mc Comie's statements® only
His Majestie, with advise and consent of the saids estates of Parliament,
ordained that the letters of free forestry be given up",

The legel confliot with Lord Airlie cost much money which'added
to the exaotion of the Govermment fine bf L 1,800, reduced their fortumgs
to a very low sbb, -

After a long/and eventful life the Mo Comie Mor died in peace at
Crandart, Jan, 12, 1676, He was buried in Glenisla Churchyard besides
his two sons who were lilled at Drumgley. The historien say§ "In few
distriots in Sootland has the memory of a man who died over two hundred
years ago been kept living so vividly by tradition, as that of MoComie
Mor in G@lenshee and Glenisla”,

The Mc Combies were a stalwart race, Tge historien says,
"A most interesting faot in connection with the history of the M‘Combies‘
has béen the hereditary trensmission uninterruptedly for over five hundred
years of great personal statue aﬁd stranéth.“

In this brief sketoh of the MoComie family much of interest

both of .tradition and history, has been omitted, "The latter®, sayé the

historian, "far more ixoiting then anything handed down by tradition",




The historian quotes i‘rom_the;lf(ontr‘ose (James Grahem Marguis of néntx'Oé)

papers, by which we find that John Mo Gohny was with him at Tippermuir,
1644, near Porth, when Mo ‘Cohny took ®s prisomer Sir Willlam Forbes of
CGraiglievar, the Covenanting‘army being commanded by Lord Elﬁ;ho.‘ At this
time MoCohny was on the oﬁher side of the Royalistgs  After the dedth of
Mo Combie Mor some of his descendants Jjoined the great army of Scotchmen
who emigrataa to the North of ‘Irelandl, snd from them descend the MoCombies,
MoCombs, or Macombs of America. The township in Sootland is spolled
"Macomb®™, In the early histories of this country we find "General Alexander

MoComb™ but meny of his descendants use the form "Macomb"”,
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MoCom“b‘anil\y in Amerioce, by P'.H.',K.“HoComb, };gg/‘ebl‘l"E;' .

1. Jdﬁn Mo Comy - Mor mar. Janet Rattray. . .

‘2;  John Mc Comy = Younéer ﬁar. Jaﬁéﬁ‘Fgrqﬁhﬁfson, deus 6f
ﬁilliam Fanuharson and grand-déughter of Earquhar; Fiﬁia Hor,‘the gréat
hero of the Fa:ciuharsc;‘ns. Her ﬁother'was Beatrix Gordon, deughter of
Lord Sutherland,

3. Alexender Mo Comie mar. Ble--k, ,

4, John McComie, or Forter d. Jan. 12, 1676 mar. Elspet Cempbell,
‘greatpgreat-grand deughter of Archibald, Earl of Argylé,
Hé was éhe fether of

5. Robert, b, 1712, d. 1794 in Washington County, Penna. and

his brothers, John, Jemes and William,

Authority: Ancestry of John S, Gustin, by S. A, Dewick and the

Naverre Genealogy.




M‘eComb,.Fami‘ly Records of -Virginia, DsAeR. Librar‘y.‘;,WaShing(;on,':’D.' 0 -

“The first ancestor of the MoComb family of Virginia to whigh the

line of interest definitely tr'a.o‘ee, was Andrew MoComb who r'ec‘éi_ve‘d the
following grant fram King Georgé 11, It was stéus.t.ed.in Anguste Cou'n;tyw
and ‘r.anks emong the first tracts of land %o which e pa‘:‘ten’t_‘was grantéd
'in that anoient division,

sta ‘County was ordered separated from Orange in 1738, but
up %45, owing to the sparsely populeted region in the walley, its
_x:g’oords were kept in the mother county,' henoy it may obtain that further
;“eoord of ‘Andrew MoComb could be d,iscovefed in the clerks office in
Orange Court House,

Of the latters nationality it was essentielly Scottish, since the l
record is that he was of the Presbyterian faith,

A McComb family was living in Accomas County Virginia in the
latter part of the sebaﬁteenth’ century, and it is among the possibilities
the Auguste family of the ssme name was deso‘eﬁded therefroms Or, it is
possible and perhaps probable, he was among the large number of the so=called
“Scotoh-Irish Presbyterians® tﬁat lended at Philadelphia  in the years
before 1750, and immediately or soon after migrated to the i'ioh'lands of
the Virginie valley, leaving no record of themselves in Pennsylvania,.

The writer has personally nd ed dozens of instances occurring the the
records of Orange, when such .applied for headrights, that is to sgy in
explanation, land due them by 'v'j.rtue o£ the:l.r caning ‘thither to inha.blt.
They mede oath that they had _come to Americe nie Philadelphie and never
before made applioation for their so-called land rights,

Our pa.rtioulg.r duty .end objeqt is to trace.definitely ;Lnd authori-
tativély from the above mentioned Andrew McComb to the present generation,
which will be found included in this papere .

"George II by the Gr;oe of God of Great Britein, France and

Ireland, Eing Defender of the faith, To all to whom these presence shall




MCOOMB

S(ﬁE Greeting.‘ Know ye that ‘for divers good ‘causes and considerations

v

‘we have given, granted and oonfirmed unto Andrew MoCom'be one oertain
traot or parcel of land lying and belng in Augusta County ‘end" bounded by
the lends of Thomas Watergon.Bo have, hold and possess and to en;joy, the
said tract of land, Dated this 12th day of Jenuary v'1747( (Signed by
Williem Goooh, Gov,)"

His wife was nemed Jane. The indi‘oaf;ionts are that the maiden name
of Jane, wife of Andrew MoComb, was Raeburn, since the latter waé ugsed
as a ohristian name by Andrew and his wife in connection with ons of their-
chi'ldxfen and A.udréw was given power of attorney relative to the di sposal
ofiié.hds in Augusta County by one Adam Raeburn, of ano*: o 2 * , per.
the following: - Adam Raeburn of the county of Westmoreland and steu. . o«
Virginia, power of éttomey to Andrew MoComb of Augusta County to dispose
of :oertain lands in the latter county, the said land haviagrbeen cauveyed
to said Adem Raeburn Sept. §, 1778. Dated March Court Augusta Counﬁy, :
Virginia 1780",

Then follows will of Andrew MoComb dated March 15, 1788. Proved
June 17, 1788, in which he mentions wife Jaﬁe, children Agnes, Raeburn,
Mary Young, Jean Curry deceased's fhree daughters to receive their mothers
part, Sareh Garden and Martha Dickey., Only one son Williem mentioned first,

Then follows will of William MoComb which I copied.

MoComb Family Records of.Virginia D.AsR. Librafy, Washington, D,.C,
Willlam MoComb only son of Andrew McComb of -Augusta County, Virginie married
Martha Lyle daughter of Sa.muel Lyle. i

WILL OF WILLIAM MCGOMB

. S )N
Will Book 3, page 132, Lexington, Rookbridge)(lounty, Virginia,
A

. "In the name of God Amen, I William MoComb of Rockbridge County and

State of Virginia do make this my last will and tastement; +that is to




géy: olothing, beds, dO]ll,‘: sheep, eto. she was possessed with when I

married her and now in existemce, the same to be at her vovml ‘diéposal.v

All my r}e‘m,ainipg personal property I desire to be apprﬁised by two or

more J@zdieial personss,
Second - I give unto my daughter Mery one guarter' amount of my seid -
.persqnal prgperty. _ g
Third - I begueatjh unto my daughter Saxjs.h, another fourth of my personal
property,
Fourth - I bequeath unto my deughter, Elizaebeth, anather fourth of my
personal property, ‘
Fifth - I beq_uee.th unto my eidest son, Sa:quel MoGomb, three dollears,
Y_Slx__‘l:.’_}l = I bequeath unto my daughter, Jane, the sum of three dollars,
Seventh = I béqueath the remaining peart of the sale of the aforesaid
. personel property to my s;:ns Hugh and William MoCGomb,
Eighth = I bequeath unto my sons Hugh and Williem the plantation I now
live on, with all its appurtenances to be possessed equally by them.

It is myw:.ll that my wife and the five children who are now with her,
viz: Mary, Sarah, Elizabeth, Hugh and Williani; shall ocontinue at t’he farm,
snd either rent or hire workers, the profits to vbe applied to thg school=
ing of the younger children who have not yst receiv'éd any. It is my desire
that my sons Hugh and Willimn be put to trades as socon ag they are f‘ourteenr
years of age. I desire it understood that I allow my beloved wife and my :
sons Hugh and William each one third of the ‘rent of my plankation,

Lasﬁly I constitute Sanuel Lyle and Spencer R. Price executors of
this my last will and testament to which Iv have set my hana end seal this
28 day of May 1808,

Witnessess . ) Signed:
John Lyle William MoComb

Williem Lyle
Williem Paxton

Note: Quite a lot more in these papers to be copied later,




-MCCOMB .

MoGomb Family Recorda of Virginia D.A.R. Libra.ry FoCa Waahington, De G

Augusta Gounw, V:.rglnia i
Andrerw MoComb one hu.ndred 1bs of ‘ommon wheate flowar bemg for
the use of “the Militia frem thls county under - the comme.nd of Corl. Samuel

Vanoe to Headquarters given under my ‘hend this lst of Oot, 1781,

1bs Henry King
100 flower 15/0 Deputy Commdr.

*Can enter D.A.R., on this # On fold on reverse side
record, 878 )
. : Feb, 28, 1783
And. McComb
E 5: 2: 6
United States
M
W7, 338
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MCCOMB

SAMUEL MCCEMB-1, b, 1736, deo Mar, 28, 1798 mar,

Maryvﬂ . s bo 1738, d. Sept, 18, 1788, Both buried in 01d

Presbyterian oexﬁetery, Charlotte, N. C. to the rigﬁt and not fér from

the 5th St, entrance,. Bdth records on a soapstone tombatone vhich has
Al "

defied time and the regords stand out elearly, also the coat=of=arms .

. which is at the top of the stone, His son:
SAMUEL MCCOMB-2 (Semuel-1) in his will (Mecklenburg Co,, Will -
Hook E, pge 12) dated Sept. 3, 1795 mentions wife Ja.np and eldest son
Samuel, also two other chil renm, I_feel satisfied that this generation
should be here although Mrs. Faennie Davidson Newson, & grand-daughter of
the following Semuel MoComb=3 says her gfandfather was & son of Semuel
MoComb-1, but this sould not be as Samuel MoComb=3 was born in 1789, one
year after his wife's death, In his will dsted 1795 he mentions eldest .
son Samuel. Children: All thet sre mentioned in'will:
1. Samuel Robert A. very probably a.nother‘child although
not mentioned in will as he wes not born until
20 James 1797. Will mede 1795 but not prabated until
1810 in which year he probably died.
3o Mary ‘
SAMUEL MCCOMB-3, b. Oot. 19, 1789, d. Mar. 16, 1848, mar. Febs
16, 1809 Alice Brandon, b, Feb, 15,.1789 in Rowan County, N. C.. She died
July 2, 1843 in Thomes ville, Georgia, where she had gone for her health
(both died with tuberculosis). He was member of the ‘Legislelture of Ne C.
in 1826, He was born in Charlotte, N, Co d. Thomasville, Georgia where he -
is buried. His wife is buried on the MoComb lot in old‘ Presbyterien
Churchyard, Charlotte,  When she died her husi)and went with her bo}dy from
Thomasville to Churlotte to bury her with those of his family, There
were no railroads at that time eand it took them many days to make the ftip.
At night they would heve to stop snd camp out.‘v It was such a gruesome
journey and-they encountered many diffi culties on the rodd, As a consequence,
béfére‘ he died he requested that he be buried in Thomasviile. Georgia,

rather then have anyone undertake suc;h a trying jo_urnéy with his body.

Dates of Alice Brandon MoComb teken from Bible ewned by Osmond L. Barringer




of Charlotte.

' Children of Semuel and Alice (Brandon): MoCombz

1, Semuel B., b, 1811, d, Feb, 28, 1842 - buried. by mother on
MoComb lot dn Charlotte; ¥. Cs

2. Jane N., b. Dec. 1, 1813, d, Sept. 16, 1844 mar. Dec, 6,;1832
to Dr, Green W, Caldwell, member of Congress,
. Parents of Cousin Alice Brandon Caldwell Owens (mar,
William Allison Owans, who was killed in the Confederaste Army) and Mary .
Caldwell, b. Apr. 1835 d. July 1855, Buried in old Presbyterian Churchyard,
Charlotte, N. Ce Also an .infent buried in Washington, D. C,
3. Mary, b, Mar. 1, 1817, d. Mare. 28, 1850, mar. Apre. 29, 1839
to Mejor Zenas Alexander Grier, b, Nov, 14, 1806, d. July
-13, 1867, He mar,
2nd De. 9, 1862 Sarah Springs, b. Aug. 2, 1826, d. Mar. 20, 1900, widow
of James Latta Davidson, son of Benjamin Wilsop and Elizabeth (Latta)
Davidson. Sarah Laura Spriﬁgs was the daughter of William Polk Springs
“and wife, Margaret Baxter, Tombstone reoord Steele Creek dhurohyard shows
Susan Alice Grier 2nd wife of Maj, Z, A. Grier, According to this Serah
Laura Springs must heve been 3rd wife of Zenas Grier, Children A, and
Mary Grier:
8, Susan Alice - b, Aug, 17, 1840 d, June 5, 1872
b, Samuel McComb - B, July 24, 1842
Thomas Marshall = b, Juns 8, 1845 d, Oct, 10, 1863

Jane Eliza (Jennie) - b, Mar, 9, 1847 d. May 30, 1878
Merried June 5, 1867 Cept. John Erwin

Robt, Franklin - b, "April 5, 1849 d. April 2, 1927
Married Juns. 12, 1883 Bessie Caldwell

L

Jemes Merkham - b, Jan. 13, 1850°d, knrch
Married Dora MeDowell of Steele Creek
(His mother died at his birth)

These next evidently children of sedond wife

Williem MeComb - b, April 30, 1853 d. 1895 in Valdosta, Georgia.

&enas Alexender - b. July 26, 1854

Twins = b. Septs 11, 1857: .One died Aug. 27, 1857, the other
Aug, 29, 1857 . '

Notes in connection with the above:




(1)  samuel nocomb Grier kilkd b Battle of Galnes Mill near Riohmond,
Virginia June 27, 1862 - ReGOrd at Steele Creek Churoh, Meoklenburg
County, We Ce :

(z) Mary MoComb = b, Mareh 1;.1817, died Mareh 29 (I have date 1849)

1850 if she died when James Markhem was born. If she died in
1850 why would“the second ‘wife nems next child William MoComb,
She probably died #!miﬂﬁﬁw whénathaehwtnenw%nnrbern instead of
“in 1857

* First set of children listed above suppesed to‘bﬁe"
children of Mary McComb Grier
4, Matthew McComb
5. Elizabeth Barringer McComb, be. Apr. 13, 1822, d. Apr. 2, 1886 in
Qresoent City, Fla,, mar, Oot. 7, 1848 in Milledgeville, Georgisa, to
Robert Franklin Davidson,
ELIZABETH BARKINGER MCCOMB~4 (Semuel-~3, Samuel-2, Samuel-1)

" be %PT- 13, 1822 in Charlotte, N. C. d. Apr. 2, 1886 ithrescent City,
Flas, mar, Oct, 7, 1841 in Milledgeville, Georgla, to Raqbert Franklin
Davidson, b. July 17, 1819, d, Ooct. 14, 1899, son of Benjemin Wilson
Davidson snd wife Elizabeth Latta (See Davidson records)

Issue: .

l, Benjamin Wilson, b, May 18, 1843, d. Masr, 15, 1890,
Never married

3¢  Alice Elizabeth, b, Jan. 29, 1845, d. Aug. 19, 1846,

Samuel MeComb, b, June 21, 1847, d. Nov, 10, 1897,
Never merried .

Elizabeth Latta, b. Apr. 11, 1850, d. Oct. 30, 1852

Alice Brandon, b. Nov. 30, 1851, d, #pr. 28, 1931 mar, Dec, 1,
1874 Richard Moore; Sr., b, Nov. 7, 1847, d. Apr. 11, 1924,

Mary Virginisas, b, Aug.‘Sl, 1855, d, Oct., 24, 1915, Never married
Jane Latta, b, Feb, 18, 1857, d. Feb, 2, 1913. Never married.
Fennie Bright, b, July 2, 1861, d. Feb, 28, 1944, mar May 15, 1888
to Louis Linson Newsom, b. Sept. 18, 1860 d. 1940,

ALICE BRANDON DAVIDSON -~ 5th generation, b. Nov. 30, 1851, d. April
28, 1931, mar. Dec. 1, 1874 Richard Moore, Sr., b. Nov. 7, 1847, d. April

./ 11, 1924, son of Alexander Duncan Moore and Harriet Cecelia Osborne Moore.

Children: (See Moore reoprds)




RICHARD MOORE, JR. - 6th gemeration, b, Mar. 17, 1880, d. Deo.

14, 1927, mgr. June 17, 1903 -Marie Elise Sandifer, ‘dau. of ‘Robsrt Wilson

Sandifervand;wife Eva Tal%ﬁlah‘McGullough. Their only ohild.
EVA SANDIFER MOORE - 7th gemeration, b, July 8, 1904, mar,
Thaddeus Nelson Sandifer Dec. 21, 1983, Issue:

. PHILIP NELSON SANDIFER- B8th generation, b, Apr. 17, 1941,

* Fannie and Alice Moowe, 326 Tenth Ave., Cherlotte, No C, have
numerous pieces of furniture and china once owned by the McCombs

.
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